- they have similar economic characteristics; and
 - they are similar in terms of the production and distribution process

 Accordingly, no business or geographical segment information is reported.

27 Restatement of comparative information

The company reclassified and represented its revenue in a manner that reflects the nature of the
transaction in line with the requirements of the applicable International Financial Reporting Standards
(IFRS) Consequently, the presentation of the comparative figures and the prior year's balances have
been restated in line with IAS 1 (Presentation of financial statements), IAS 8 (Accounting Policies,
Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors), and other applicable financial reporting standards for
meaningful comparism.

CHAMPION BREWERIES PLC
Annual Report and Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2022

54

Notes to the financial statements

27 Restatement of comparative information s (cont’d)

i Effects of restatements on the statement of profit & loss

   31 December 2021

As previously
reported Adjustment

Amount as
adjusted

   Notes N’000 N’000 N’000
Revenue-restated   a 10,518,497 (959,418) 9,559,079
Cost of sales-restated   a (6,980,493) 959,418 (6,021,075)

Gross profit

3,538,004 - 3,538,004

Other income-restated   108,518 - 108,518
Selling and distribution expenses  (651,010) - (651,010)
Administrative expenses  b (1,259,217) 89,160 (1,170,057)
Impairment (loss)/gain   2,019 - 2,019

Operating profit

1,738,314 89,160 1,827,474

Finance income   75,871 -  75,871
Finance cost   (61,168) -  (61,168)

Net finance cost

14,703 - 14,703

Profit before income tax   1,753,017 89,160 1,842,177

Income tax expense

(768,784)  (768,784)

Profit after tax

984,233 89,160 1,073,393

Other comprehensive income
Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss
Re-measurement of defined benefit liability, net of tax 192,416 - 192,416

Other comprehensive income/(loss), net of tax

192,416 - 192,416

Total comprehensive income

1,176,649 89,160 1,265,809

CHAMPION BREWERIES PLC
Annual Report and Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2022

55

Notes to the financial statements

27 Restatement of comparative information s (cont’d)

ii Effect of restatements on statement of financial position

 Notes 31 December 2021  01 January 2021

As previously
reported Adjustment

Amount as
adjusted

 As previously
reported Adjustment

Amount as
adjusted

 N’000 N’000 N’000  N’000 N’000 N’000
Property Plant & Equipment-Cost   c 16,197,823 (269,110) 15,928,713  14,383,799 - 14,383,799
Property Plant & Equipment-
Accumulated Depreciation  (7,302,969) 269,110 (7,033,859)

(6,141,634) - (6,141,634)

Property, Plant & Equipment-
Carrying Amount  8,894,854  8,894,854

8,242,165  8,242,165

Right of use asset  511,873 - 511,873  556,473 - 556,473
Deferred tax assets  13,721 - 13,721  762,541 - 762,541
Intangible assets   - -  - - -

Non-current assets  9,420,448 - 9,420,448  9,561,179 - 9,561,179

Inventories  1,023,969 - 1,023,969  725,449 - 725,449
Trade and other receivables  59,135 - 59,135  49,006 - 49,006
Contract assets  50,994 - 50,994  3,057 - 3,057
Prepayments  60,245 - 60,245  4,595 - 4,595
Cash and cash equivalents  2,872,024 - 2,872,024  1,025,231 - 1,025,231

Current assets  4,066,367 - 4,066,367  1,807,338 - 1,807,338

Total assets

13,486,815 - 13,486,815

11,368,517 - 11,368,517

Equity
Share capital  3,914,748 - 3,914,748  3,914,748 - 3,914,748
Share premium  519,100 - 519,100  519,100 - 519,100
Other reserve  3,701,612 - 3,701,612  3,701,612 - 3,701,612

Accumulated profit b 1,084,183 339,350 1,423,533  (92,466) 250,190 157,724

Total equity

9,219,643 339,350 9,558,993

8,042,994 250,190 8,293,184

Non-current liabilities
Employee benefits  362,815 - 362,815  587,617 - 587,617
Lease liabilities  468,607 - 468,607  486,249 - 486,249

  831,422 - 831,422  1,073,866 - 1,073,866

Current liabilities
Income tax liabilities  80,378  80,378  21,658 - 21,658
Lease liabilities  71,182 - 71,182  71,182 - 71,182
Trade and other payables b 2,902,921 (339,350) 2,563,571  1,731,993 (250,190) 1,481,803
Contract Liabilities  13,503 - 13,503  165,569 - 165,569
Provisions  367,766 - 367,766  261,255 - 261,255

3,435,750 (339,350) 3,096,400

2,251,657 (250,190) 2,001,467

Total liabilities

4,267,172 (339,350) 3,927,822

3,325,523 (250,190) 3,075,333

Total equity and liabilities

13,486,815 - 13,486,815

11,368,517 - 11,368,517

CHAMPION BREWERIES PLC
Annual Report and Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2022

56

Notes to the financial statements

27 Restatement of comparative information s (cont’d)

iii Effects of restatement on Equity

31 December
2021

 January 1,
2021

   N’000  N’000

 Total Equity Previously stated   9,219,643  8,042,994

Restatement of Liabilities for Returnable Packaging
Materials   339,350

250,190

 Total restated Equity   9,558,993  8,293,184

 The details of the items are as follows: